

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DELANO FARMS COMPANY, THE SUSAN NEILL COMPAN-  
NY, AND LUCAS BROS. PARTNERSHIP,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

CALIFORNIA TABLE GRAPE COMMISSION,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
To the United States Court of Appeals for the  
Ninth Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

BRIAN C. LEIGHTON  
701 Pollasky Avenue  
Clovis, CA 93612  
(559) 297-6190

ERIK S. JAFFE  
(Counsel of Record)  
ERIK S. JAFFE, P.C.  
5101 34<sup>th</sup> Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20008  
(202) 237-8165  
jaffe@esjpc.com

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented.....	i
Parties to the Proceedings Below .....	ii
Table of Contents.....	iii
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Petition for Writ of Certiorari .....	1
Opinions Below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statutory Provisions Involved.....	2
Statement of the Case .....	6
Reasons for Granting the Writ.....	13
I. The Decision Below Conflicts with this Court’s Decision in <i>Johanns</i> by Disregarding the Government’s Failure to Exercise Control or Supervision Over the Purported Government Speech. ....	13
II. The Decision Below Conflicts with Decisions in Other Circuits that Evaluate Actual Supervision and Control in Considering the Issue of Government Speech.....	18
III. This Case Involves Recurring Questions of National Importance.....	23
Conclusion.....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Aboud v. Detroit Board of Education</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977) .....	9
<i>Glickman v. Wileman Bros. &amp; Elliott</i> , 521 U.S. 457 (1997) .....	7
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Marketing Association</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005) .....	passim
<i>Keller v. State Bar of California</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990) .....	10
<i>Lebron v. National Railroad Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995) .....	10
<i>Page v. Lexington County School Dist. One</i> , 531 F.3d 275 (CA4 2008) .....	22
<i>Paramount Land Co. LP v. California Pistachio Commission</i> , 491 F.3d 1003 (CA9 2007) .....	11, 12, 15
<i>Pelts &amp; Skins, LLC v. Landreneau</i> , 448 F.3d 743 (CA5 2006) .....	18, 19
<i>Railway Express v. New York</i> , 336 U.S. 106 (1949) .....	26
<i>Roach v. Stouffer</i> , 560 F.3d 860 (CA8 2009) .....	19, 20, 21, 25
<i>Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc. v. Commissioner of Virginia Dept. of Motor Vehicles</i> , 288 F.3d 610 (CA4 2002) .....	19
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001) .....	8

<i>West Virginia Ass'n of Club Owners and Fraternal Servs., Inc. v. Musgrave</i> , 553 F.3d 292 (CA4 2009) .....	21
--	----

### **Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	1
CAL. FOOD & AGRIC. CODE § 65500.....	6
CAL. FOOD & AGRIC. CODE § 65550.....	2
CAL. FOOD & AGRIC. CODE § 65551.....	2, 17
CAL. FOOD & AGRIC. CODE § 65556.....	16
CAL. FOOD & AGRIC. CODE § 65563.....	16
CAL. FOOD & AGRIC. CODE § 65567.....	16
CAL. FOOD & AGRIC. CODE § 65571.....	2, 17
CAL. FOOD & AGRIC. CODE § 65572.....	2, 7
CAL. FOOD & AGRIC. CODE § 65573.....	17, 21
CAL. FOOD & AGRIC. CODE § 65600.....	5
CAL. FOOD & AGRIC. CODE § 65650.5.....	6, 17
CAL. FOOD & AGRIC. CODE § 65660.....	17, 21
CAL. FOOD & AGRIC. CODE § 65661.....	17, 21
CAL. FOOD & AGRIC. CODE § 65662.....	17
CAL. FOOD & AGRIC. CODE § 65675.....	17, 21
